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Bradley Heights Apartments
A 236-Unit Apartment Developmen

Puyallup, Washington
Bradley Heights SS LLC

PROJECT TEAM GENERAL NOTES ENERGY NOTES

MILBRANDT

614 Boylston Ave E 2. Do not scale drawings. Cllllaptler il Esmg climate zone catagory 5 & marine 4 for W
Seattle, WA 98102 i -in di i ' ided in thi all calculations. = ;
(206) 557-7236 3 \(/)f}rl{cfry;ﬂl rough-in dimensions for equipment provided in this contract or by All residential units shall comply with the Requirements By Component Table 402.1.1. A ﬁ?rﬁg,'};f?,'v‘:é?,‘{r’,gto?,“'tgeg%}g
4 i i ; Including but not limited to the following: Associated Notes/Details o o P:425.454.7130  F: 425.658.1208
Architect: Milbrandt Architects, Inc., P.S. f/‘?&lllnizlgg?n;gi sgiﬂ'be approved and fireblocking shall be installed prior to g Code Requirementsg Showing Comoliance 8 S Meridian Web:  www.milbrandtarch.com
25 Central Way, Suite 210 4. Verify size and location of and provide all openings through floors and walls, Window U-Factor .24 or better See Insul. Notes on sheets Ul, 2 Iy Copyright 2023
Kirkland, WA 98033 furring, anchors, inserts, rough bucks and backing for surface mounted items. U2, U3, U4, U5 < = Milbrandt Architects, INC., P.S.
(425) 454-7130 5. Provide furring as required to conceal mechanical and electrical work in all Ceiling R-Value R-49 13/D1 n 74 All rights reserved
. . finished areas. Wood Frame Wall R-Value R-21 int. 1,3,4,7& 8 /DI e Eaaiis il
Structural Engineer lslog(l)tgoln;;‘:hsg:[ué?lge’ Inc. 6. All swinging doors not located by dimensions on plans, interior elevations, or Floor R-Value R-30 N/A N . &P Hair Design
(253) 268-2923 7. Plans are drawn assuming the following rough openings: .1nt. (1nterrped1at§ framing) denotes standard framing 16" o.c. with headers = & REGISTERED
. Swinging doors: Nominal size +2". ' insulated with a min. of R-10 (see 6/D6) . T SE 27th Ave SE ARCHITECT
Civil Engineer Azure Green Consultants Bi-Fold doors: Nominal size +1-1/2". All units need to have a certificate posted within 3 feet of the electrical distribution panel listing o7t ANE LSV )
409 East Pioneer Bi-Pass doors: Nominal size +0". the following information: R-values, U-values, duct air leakage test results, building envelope air = ;
Puyallup, WA 98372 Windows: Nominal size +0". leakage test results, types and efficiencies of heating, cooling and service water heating equipment @ S ITE 3 2Bth-Ave SE ANNA P. THOMPSON
(253) 770-3144 Sliding glass doors: Nominal size +0". per R401.3 ?r_l% A B STATE OF WASHINGTON
) , 8. Fill where required with earth free from organic material. Compact fill in All insulation shall comply with table R402.4.1.1 WSEC & 100th Streat OLE . % L
Landscape Architect Nature By Design ) 12" layers maximum. Hot water piping shall be insulated to a minimum of R-3 per R403.5.2 5 20227 Ave S, = %’
1320 Alameda Avenue, Suite B 9. "Finish Floor" refers to the top of concrete slab or top of wood floor Water heaters in unheated spaces, or on concrete floors shall be placed on minimum B, WA RG34 7 <
Fircrest, WA 98466 sheathing . of R-10 incompressible insulated surface per R403.5.5 28th Ave 7
(253) 460-6067 10. Exterior walls shall be 2x6 studs at 16" o.c. and interior walls shall be 2x4 ; B ; P 6 S
ds 2t 16" 0.0 anless noted otherwise Mechgmcal ventilation shall be pr0V1deq per R403.6 - " St e
MEP Engineer Robison Engineering Inc. 11. %lrlllessasl otherwise noted plan dimensions are to face of studs and face of A minimum 0f 90% of all permanently installed lamps in lighting fixtures shall be -
19401 40th Avenue W, Suite 302 concrete walls. ’ high-efficacy lamps per R404.1 :
Lynnwood, WA 98036 12. Refer to interior elevations for cabinet and counter lengths, dimensions, ec Insulation Notes on the Unit Plans §
(206) 364-3343 countertop materials and detail reference. Verify all existing dimensions Energy Credits used (see 2018 WSEC table 406.3 for all requirements): 102nd Avenue Gt E 2
before installation. Fuel Normalization Credit System Type 3 -1.0 CREDITS
13. Provide caulking between sole plates and subfloor and between rim joists at Option 1.1  Efficient Building Envelope 0.5 CREDITS
both top plate and subfloor. . Option 2.1  Air Leakage Control 1.0 CREDITS “
PROJECT INFORMATION et vl Coton 5.5 ket Yt i Y
' floor/ceiling assembly will require firestopping per 2018 IBC Section 714. %t}‘if .}}Roéﬁgléglce Package ‘l‘g gﬁggi¥§ Rh e e S = _ & @ o (¢b)
Site Address: 202 27th Ave SE, Puyallup, WA 98374 See detail 7/D7 for diagram of specifics. RISA A I = e = 3 & ' -
16. Shall be no asbestos used on this project. . 3 Z g &
Project Description: Construction of 236 wood framed apartment units in eight 17. All Tub-Shower valves installed shall conform to UPC 408.3 & ASSE 1016 & e g w
stacked flat buildings along with a leasing amenity building. or ASME A112.18.1 2 "é 3 “
18. Milbrandt Architects is not responsible for construction means, methods, m m
Site Area: 7.785 acres (+/- 339,107 SQ. FT.) techniques or procedures, or for the safety precautions and programs in Revise to match 2018 Prescriptive Energy Code 31st Ave SE - " Q
connection with the work, and is not responsible for the failure of any Compliance report. Page A o0 2 o >
Tax Parcel Number: 1 419036006 contractor or subcontractor to carry out the; Wo_rk.ln .acgordance with the = o
various contract documents and or governing jurisdiction, regardless of what . :
o is shown on these drawings. Report selected 1.7 credit; plans show 1.1 credit QO
Occupancy Type: All Apartment Buildings are R2 occupancy.
Type of Construction All Apartment Buildings are Type V-B construction FEDERAL I_Y DEC I_ARED SAFE HARBOR FI RE SYSTEMS VICI N ITY MAP m
with NFPA 13R automatic sprinklers . <Ib
Applicable Codes: 2018 International Building Code Declared Safe Harbor: HUD Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines published on March 6, 1991 and Buildings shall have an NFPA 13R sprinkler system installed throughout per 2018 IBC
2018 Uniform Plumbing Code the Supplemental Notice to Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines: Questions and Answers about the Section 903.3.1.2 which shall include a notification appliance which is activated upon
2018 Washington State Energy Code Guidelines, published on June 28, 1994. sprinkler flow. Any alarms, bells or lights required due to the design of the sprinkler system or
2018 International Mechanical code integral with the sprinkler system shall be considered part of the sprinkler system. The
2018 International Fire Code sprinkler system design, therefore, needs to include any and all integrated alarms.
2022 National Electrical Code ACC E S S I B I L l TY Brad Iey
ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 Standard Plans and specifications for sprinklers shall be submitted to the city of Puyallup as a separate H ei ht s
Washington State Amendments as modified and adopted by Design is based on the 2018 IBC Chapter 11 which has been amended by the State of permit for review and approval before installation. g
the local jurisdiction. Washington, & 2009 ICC A117.1 Accessible & Useable Buildings & Facilities. Apa rtments
None of the buildings are an elevator type building.
There are a total of 84 one-story dwelling units at ground level. All ground floor units are 1
or 2-bed unit designs. Provided total 84 accessible units: 12 Type A and 72 Type B units. D ES I G N I_OA DS Pux’?’"u‘)’
R AT E D A S S E M B I_ | E S Type A units meet the; requirernents‘ for Type B units. . ee struc e hee 0 a
The 12 Type A units are proportioned as follows (see Site Plan):
Rated assemblies shall be provided in accordance with IBC section 420 e (7) 1-Bed units (1 BR) in each of Buildings A, C, D, E, F & G- for a total of 7. .
e (5)2-Bed units (2 BR) in Buildings A, D, E, F & G - for a total of 5. Timberlane

Assembly Fire Rating Detail D E F E R R E D S U B M I TTA I_ S Partners

Parking:

Common walls separating dwelling units: 1-hour 4/D1 Sectigon 1106.2 IBC requires 2% of each proposed parking stall type to be accessible. Shop drawi d calculati ired for:

. Of the 354 total open stalls, 12 are accessible, including 5 van stalls. Each accessible open op drawings and calculations are required for: Revisions
Exterior walls: non-rated 1/D1 stall is indicated by the wheelchair symbol on the site plan and further designated by the detail 1. Firestopping details. Firestopping methods and materials shall be determined by the Contractor N Dat D ot

. . _ symbols 10/A3. except where details or notes are indicated in these drawings. Firestopping locations are indicated in part 0. Late escription
Interior bearing walls: non-rated 2/D1 by detail 17/07. Contractor shall submit UL assembly details and product cuts of all relevant situations to
Interior non-bearing walls: nonrated /DI the Architect for conformance to the building design. Upon the Architect's approval, they shall be

' submitted to the Building Official for approval. Firestopping shall not be installed without City approval.

Corridor-to-unit walls: 1-hour 3/D1

Floor/ceiling: 1-hour 13/D1
Roof/ceiling: 1-hour 17/D1 VENTI LATION NOTES SEPARATE PERMITS

The following required permits will be submitted separately:

Penetrations (firestopping) Per situation 17/D7 1. Design Criteria: 2018 International Mechanical Code with Washington State 1. Automatic Fire Sprinkler System (See fire systems note, his sheet)
Membrane penetrations by ducts in ceiling 26 ga. steel ducting 6/D7 Amendments, . 2' Fire Alarm S Stelr)n g g ’ .
2. System Type: Balanced whole house fan system with energy recovery ‘ Y :
Stair fire barrier wall: 1-hour @ 3-story ~ 3/D1 ventilator
2-hour @ 4-story  7/D1 3. Use: Group R occupancy.

4. Specifics: See mechanical plans by others.

Fire Alarm systems and smoke alarms shall be provided in accordance with IBC section 420.5
Refer to unit plan sheets for smoke detector locations and requirements.
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Buildin
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Bradley Heights Building Areas

MILBRANDT

Unit Other Unheated Total Total
Bldg Unit Area Deck Area| 1-Bed Unit Area Deck Area| 1-Bed Unit Area Deck Area| 1-Bed Unit Area Deck Area| 1-Bed Unit Area Deck Area| 1-Bed Unit Area Deck Area Unit Area Deck Area Unit Area Deck Area Heated | Unheated |Total Floor| Total Building | Total Allowable |Units Per
Letter |[Floor Levell-Bed End  (SF) (SF) (SF) Int-1 (SF) (SF) Int-2 (SF) (SF) Int-Alt-1 (SF) (SF) Int-Alt-2 (SF) (SF) 2-Bed (SF) (SF) [2-Bed Alt  (SF) (SF) Misc. (a)| Stair1 Area (SF)| Stair2 Area (SF)| Area (SF)| Area (b) | Area (SF) | Area (SF) Bldg. Area (d) | Building
A Bsmt 1 712 67 1 684 61 1 684 71 1 1019 60 118 2 422 3099 799 3898
1st 2 1424 134 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 1 1019 66 1 1019 60 2 520 2 350 6198 1394 7592 22633
2nd 2 1424 134 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 1 1019 66 1 1019 60 2 350 2 478 6198 1352 7550 | (Plus 3358 SF See Sheet
3rd 1 712 67 78 1 684 61 1 684 71 1 634 74 1 634 86 1 1019 66 1 980 60 2 478 2 478 5972 1519 7491 Basement) A4 28
B Bsmt 2 2038 120 69 1 211 2038 400 2438
1st 2 2038 132 2 2038 120 1 260 1 175 4076 687 4763 14233 21,000 SF
2nd 2 2038 132 2 2038 120 1 175 1 239 4076 666 4742 | (Plus 2438 SF | (Plus 7,000 SF
3rd 2 2038 132 2 1960 120 1 239 1 239 3998 730 4728 Basement) Basement) 14
C 1st 4 2736 244 4 2736 284 4 4076 264 20 6 1560 9548 2372 11920
2nd 4 2736 244 4 2736 284 4 4076 264 6 1050 9548 1842 11390 See Sheet
3rd 4 2736 244 4 2736 284 4 4076 264 6 1434 9548 2226 11774 35084 A4 36
D Bsmt 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 2 2038 120 167 3 633 4774 1184 5958
1st 4 2736 244 4 2736 284 2 2038 132 2 2038 120 3 780 3 525 9548 2085 11633 34743
2nd 4 2736 244 4 2736 284 2 2038 132 2 2038 120 3 525 3 717 9548 2022 11570 |(Plus 1184 SF See Sheet
3rd 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 2 1268 148 2 1268 172 2 2038 132 2 1960 120 3 717 3 717 9270 2270 11540 Basement) A4 42
E Bsmt 1 684 61 1 684 71 2 2038 120 118 2 422 3406 792 4198
1st 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 2 2038 132 2 2038 120 2 520 2 350 6812 1386 8198 24488
2nd 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 2 2038 132 2 2038 120 2 350 2 478 6812 1344 8156 | (Plus 4198 SF See Sheet
3rd 1 684 61 1 684 71 1 634 74 1 634 86 2 2038 132 2 1960 120 2 478 2 478 6634 1500 8134 Basement) A4 28
F Bsmt 1 684 61 1 684 71 2 2038 120 118 2 422 3406 792 4198
1st 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 2 2038 132 2 2038 120 2 520 2 350 6812 1386 8198 24488
2nd 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 2 2038 132 2 2038 120 2 350 2 478 6812 1344 8156 |(Plus 4198 SF See Sheet
3rd 1 684 61 1 684 71 1 634 74 1 634 86 2 2038 132 2 1960 120 2 478 2 478 6634 1500 8134 Basement) A4 28
G 1st 4 2736 244 4 2736 284 4 4076 264 20 6 1560 9548 2372 11920
2nd 4 2736 244 4 2736 284 4 4076 264 6 1050 9548 1842 11390 See Sheet
3rd 4 2736 244 4 2736 284 4 4076 264 6 1434 9548 2226 11774 35084 A4 36
H 1st 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 4 4076 264 20 4 1040 6812 1588 8400
2nd 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 4 4076 264 4 700 6812 1228 8040 See Sheet
3rd 2 1368 122 2 1368 142 4 4076 264 4 956 6812 1484 8296 24736 A4 24
6 60 60 5 5 63 36 Total Gross SF 236179 236
All buildings are Type V-B construction; all occupancies are R-2; all have NFPA 13R sprinkler systems throughout.
a. Misc. Areas include SF of sprinkler riser rooms and basement storage rooms.
b. Unheated Areas include SF of Decks, Patios, storage & sprinkler rooms.
c. Base Area allowed is 7000SF per floor for Type V-B construction (Table 506.2). See area increase diagrams on sheet A4 for total area allowed. D3 Detail
etails
LIST OF DRAWINGS e
D5 Details
A CO}’eT Sheet o D6 Details
Unit A s SINGLE EXITS Al Building Areas and Statistics D7 Details
nit Area summary Per IBC 1006.3.2 section 5, Individual A2 Site Plan
Unit Unit SF Pat'%EeCk E)ug%I:r—rsrfitr)e/dotromhual\tztsangvlv:ltlal)r:itg(;Jrn;tcscsezsll ﬁi i\'te SltandardsD. MO0.0 Legend, General Notes & Drawing Index
1-Bed-End 1BR/1BA 712 67 to _i rs}ingle exit provided that Ef;e ddweflliznog 4 reaincrease Llagram MO0.1  Project Notes
unit has a maximum occupant load o , 1S :
1-Bed-End-Alt 1BR/1BA 625 /8 equipped throughout Witk?an automatic B12 Building Floor Plans MO.2 Tables & Calculations
1-Bed-Int-1 1BR/1BA 684 61 sprinkler system in accordance with section M0.3  Mechanical Schedules & WSEC Forms
1-Bed-Int-2 1BR/1BA | 684 71 903.3.110r 903.3.1.2, is provided with , M2.0 Building H - HVAC Plans
1-Bed-nt-Alt-1 | 1BR/BA 634 74 222:%222; (;s,ict?]pszftri]gnr?(s)g%eaon%e?rlwr;gs in U1 1-Bed-Int Un!t - Basement & 1st Level Floor Plans M2.0  Building H - HVAC Plans
1-Bed-Int-Alt-2 | 1BR/1BA 634 86 common path of egress travel does not U2 1-Bed-Int Unit - 2nd & 3rd Level Floor Plans M3.0 HVAC Enlarged Plan
2.Bed 2BR/2BA| 1019 66 exceed 125", U4 2-Bed Unit - Basement & 1st Level Floor Plans M3.1  HVAC Enlarged Plan
2-Bed-Alt 2BR/2BA 1019 60 us 2-Bed Unit - 2nd & 3rd Level Floor Plans
R-Bed-Alt (3rd Floor) 2BR/2BA | 980 60 ue Inter?or Elevatfons - 1-Bed-Int E0.00 Electrical Cover Sheet
U8 Inter|or' E'I.evatlons - 2-Bed E0.01 Electrical Cover Sheet
U9 Ac§e55|blllty Standards E0.10  Power Site Plan
Ut Stair 1 - Floor Plans E0.11  Lighting Site Plan
_ _ E1.01 st Floor Lighting Plan
F14 Part!al Foundat!on Plan E1.02 2nd & 3rd Floor Lighting Plan
F15 Partial Foundation Plan E1.50 Lighting Notes
E3.00 1st & 2nd Floor Power Plans
R8 Roof Plan E3.01 3rd Floor & Roof Power Plans
) ) E5.00 Unit Plan Notes
E17 Ext'erl'or Eleva.tlons E5.01 Unit Electrical Plans
E18 Bu!ld!ng Sect|.ons _ E5.02  Unit Electrical Plans
E19 Building Glazing Diagram E6.00 One-Line Diagram & Notes
E6.01 Panel Schedule
S1.0  Structural Notes
1.1 Structural Notes & Tables POH.00 Plumbing - Legend, General Notes & Drawing Index
513 Sheer Wall Notes POH.01 Plumbing Notes & Tables
512 Sheer W.aII Notes ) POH.02 Plumbing Calculations
S2.19 Foundation & 2nd FIoc?r Framing Plans POH.03 Plumbing Schedules
5220 3rd Eloor & Roof Framing Plans P2H.00 Underslab Waste & Vent Plan
530 Deta!Is P2H.01 1st Floor Waste & Vent Plan
53.1 Deta!Is P2H.02 2nd Floor Waste & Vent Plan
540 Deta!Is P2H.03 3rd Floor Waste & Vent Plan
S4.1 Deta!Is P3H.01 1st Floor Plumbing Supply Plan
550 Deta!Is P3H.02 2nd Floor Plumbing Supply Plan
551 Details P3H.03 3rd Floor Plumbing Supply Plan
P7H.00 Details
D1 Details
D2 Details

25 Central Way, Suite 210
Kirkland, Washington 98033
P: 425.454.7130 F: 425.658.1208
Web: www.milbrandtarch.com
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SITE INFORMATION
UNIT COUNT SITE KEY
SITE ADDRESS: 202 2”7th Ave SE, PARKING SUMMARY 1BED 137 (58%) 7
Puyallup, WA
Parking Stalls Required 354 2 BED 99 (42%)
PARCEL #: 419036006 TOTAL 236 Vo
Standard Stalls 118 2'-6" STEP LOCATION
SITE AREA: 339,107 SF (7.785 Acres) Compact Stalls 41.5% 100 . - _ i N
ZONE: RM-CORE Parallel Stalls 0 Provide egress plan with all dimensions with travel
. ——t <
SETBACKS: NORTH/FRONT : 10 FT setback to buildings Carport Stalls 124 distance for all floors. ) T e
WEST/SIDE : 0 FT Building setback - 6 FT landscape buffer L] L= J RN
SOUTH/REAR : 0 FT Building setback - 6 FT landscape buffer | Attached Garage Stalls 0 TYPICAL  TYPICAL =
EAST/SIDE : 25 FT Building setback - 15 ft landscape buffer Detached Garage Stalls 0 STANDARD  COMPACT I_COACR:'EIDSL
STALL STALL
BUILDING HEIGHT: 50' Max Accessible Standard Stalls 6 Page A2
DENSITY: Min 16 units per acre (125 units) Accessible Van Stalls 5
no Max density Accessible Parallel Stalls O e ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL (A.R.T.)*
! RUNNING SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:20
LOT COVERAGE: Max 90% Accessible Carport Stalls 1 CROSS SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:48
. Accessible Garage Stalls 0 RAMPS NOT TO EXCEED 112
LANDSCAPE AREA: Min 10% of net lot area (33,910 SF)
Tandem Stalls 0
OPEN SPACE: 10% of net lot area (33,910 SF) oo Garage St ‘4’ FIRE HYDRANT LOCATIONS
38,500 SF provided andem Garage Stalls 0
. Subtotal 354| 1.50 Stalls/D.U.
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 60 SF per ground floor unit
10" x 6' per upper story unit Aprons 0
PARKING: 1.5 PARKING SPACES PER UNIT Total Parking Stalls Provided 354| 1.50 Stalls/D.U. SITE NOTES
Required Parking: 354 Stalls
Provided Parking: 354 Stalls )  TYPICAL SIDEWALK WIDTH IS 6'
EASEMENTS: no existing easements on site 2) A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 44" IS

195.25

27th Avenue SE

Sunset Garden Senior Living Apartments

SCHOOL BUS STOP
315 SF HARDSCAPE

REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES PER WASHINGTON STATE

AMENDMENT SECTION 1101.2.1

15" LANDSCAPE
BUFFER

MILBRANDT

25 Central Way, Suite 210
Kirkland, Washington 98033
P: 425.454.7130 F: 425.658.1208
Web: www.milbrandtarch.com
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CODE REFERENCES ARE TO ICC A117.1-2009 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

*

2 A / PROTRUDING OBJECTS
,
%

GREATER
THAN 27"

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE
FROM FINISHED SURFACE

CHANGES IN LEVEL TURNING SPACE & CLEAR FLOOR SPACE T T T T T I

| |
CHANGES IN LEVEL OF %" MAX. TURNING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER A 60" CIRCLE OR A | |
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A 60" SQUARE. | CLEAR 5
AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS DEFINED AS A SPACE 30"x48" | FLOORSPACE | ™
| |

CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN /3" AND A SLOPE OF NOT MORE THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED

7" MAX. SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A - 4
SZLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 12 WITHIN TURNING AND CLEAR FLOOR SPACES. NO

CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE PERMITTED. qL 48"

/ CIRCULAR \

/WNG SPACE =
| |

6on

T-SHAPED
TURNING SPACE

3/8"=1-0"

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

lo

TOE OR KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30" WIDE MIN. * PLUMBING

THE DIP OF THE OVERFLOW ON A SINK SHALL NOT BE PROTECTION FOR
CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. WATER SUPPLY

AND DRAIN PIPES —

27" MIN.
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TOE
CLEARANCE

WATER SUPPLY & DRAINPIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS
SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO

PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR KNEE CLEARANCE
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS. 30" WIDE MIN.

KNEE AND TOE SPACE

3/8"=1-0"

OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27" AND NOT
- MORE THAN 80" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE
4" MAX INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH. EXCEPT HANDRAILS,
WHICH ARE PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE 4/5".

WHERE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS
LESS THAN 80", GUARDRAILS OR
OTHER BARRIERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH THE LEADING
EDGE OF THE GUARDRAIL NO
MORE THAN 27" MAX. ABOVE
THE FLOOR.

LESS THAN 80"

GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 80"

MAX.

/

—

) |
PROTRUDING OBJECTS

3/8"'=1-0"

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT
FOR A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH
OVER THE OBSTRUCTION.

+

44" MAX.

UNOBSTRUCTED
FRONT REACH

MAX.
MAX."

MAX.

MAX.
MAX.

UNOBSTRUCTED OBSTRUCTED SIDE HIGH REACH
SIDE REACH

OPERABLE PARTS

A 30"x48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL OPERABLE PARTS. ALL OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE WITHIN ONE OR MORE
OF THE REACH RANGES.

OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 Ibs MAX.

REACH RANGES

3/8"=1-0"

BUILDING BLOCKS

CHAPTER 3

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE  (PER IBC SECTION 1104) WALKING SURFACES

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE SITE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC SLOPE: THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20.
TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING, ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, ~ THE CROSS SLOPE OF A WALKING SURFACE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

AND PUBLIC STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES SERVED.

WHEN A BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, AT LEAST (see detail 1 ACC sheets)
ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING, TO

CHANGES IN LEVEL: CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 303

CLEAR WIDTH: THE WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 36" MIN. THE CLEAR WIDTH

ﬁﬁgﬁéswkﬁ(BU'LD'NG ENTRANCES CONNECTING ACCESSIBLE WALKWAYS AND TO THE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32" MIN. FOR A LENGTH OF 24" MAX. PROVIDED

: THE REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48" MIN. IN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COINCIDE WITH OR BE LOCATED IN THE SAME AREAS AS A LENGTH AND 36" MIN. IN WIDTH. FOR EXTERIOR ROUTES OF TRAVEL, THE CLEAR WIDTH
GENERAL CIRCULATION PATH. SHALL BE 44" MIN.
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PASSING SPACE: AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60" SHALL
COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, DOORS & PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT MAXIMUM INTERVALS OF 200 FEET. PASSING SPACES SHALL
DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND BE EITHER A 60"x60" MIN. SPACE, OR AN INTERSECTION OF WALKING SURFACES WITH A
PLATFORM LIFTS. T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE (See detail 1 ACC sheets) PROVIDED THE BASE AND ARMS OF

THE T-SHAPED SPACE EXTEND 48" MIN. BEYOND THE INTERSECTION.

@ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

P 1T P T
I I [rTTT T 1=F I I
| N i x4 | |
: & s | | : |
% ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE | o ! .
IF DOOR HAS BOTH | ! %> | 5
CLOSER AND LATCH : o : % ! ©
| © | ~ |
l < I l
I A-36" B-42 I 24" ;18"
| 1 :r—al
L——————ﬂr __________ L___ ______ En __________
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES —_— p— —_—
MIN. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE 12 ) 2" ] ! 2y l
DIAGRAMS AND SHALL NOT INCLUDE KNEE & TOE CLEARANCE. |k . . . R |
THE FLOOR SURFACE WITHIN THE MANEUVERING CLEARANCE b Lay | Doy Pl I
SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 1:48 L @ | ! % | < Lo I %
L I I I . |
DOORS . : | : . |
DOORWAY CLEAR WIDTH: DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A . 2 1 T * o N J_4
CLEAR WIDTH OF 32" MIN. CLEAR OPENING OF DOORWAYS WITH
SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE FACE OF THE HINGE APPROACH LATCH APPROACH FRONT APPROACH
DOOR TO THE STOP WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90°
THRESHOLDS: IF PROVIDED, THRESHOLDS SHALL BE /4" MAX. IN
HEIGHT & SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 302 & 303.  (See detail 1 ACC sheets) CLOSING SPEED: DOORS WITH CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM A 90° OPEN

DOOR HARDWARE: HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON  POSITION, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12° FROM THE

ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND ~ FATCH IS 5 SECONDS MIN.

DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO DOORS WITH A SPRING HINGE SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM A 70° OPEN POSITION,
OPERATE. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34" MIN. AND 48" MAX. ABOVE  THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A CLOSED POSITION IS 1.5 SECONDS MIN.

THE FLOOR DOOR OPENING FORCE: HINGED, SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS
SHALL HAVE AN OPENING FORCE AS FOLLOWS: INTERIOR DOORS: 5 Ibs. MAX.
D OO RS EXTERIOR DOORS: 10 Ibs. MAX.
1/4"=1-0"
Q
§)
RAMPS Sz
GENERAL: RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE GREATER THAN 1:20 AND NOT STEEPER AT LEAST AS WIDE S
THAN 1:12. THE MAX. CROSS SLOPE OF A RAMP SHALL BE 1:48. THE MAX. RISE FOR ANY RAMP AS RAMP RUN
RUN SHALL BE 30". LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT _
THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER. LANDING AT Z
CHANGE IN
HANGES IN LEVEL: CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION -
¢ (GSesé detail 1 AC% sheths)S > < PECTION 303 LANDING RAMPRUN LANDING T R?uhflup DIRECTION 3
CLEAR WIDTH: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 36" MIN. FOR EXTERIOR ROUTES OF TRAVEL THE - - -
CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 44" MIN. THE HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED . 00"MIN. | b GO"MIN. | b OO"MIN._ |
CLEAR WIDTH OF THE RAMP RUN.
LANDINGS: RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE BOTTOM & TOP OF EACH RAMP RUN WITH
A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:48. CLEAR WIDTH OF LANDINGS SHALL BE AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST RAMP o 0 EXTENDED SURFACE— g 9
RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING AND A MIN. CLEAR LENGTH OF 60". RAMPS THAT CHANGE AT SAME LEVEL AS
DIRECTION AT THE LANDING SHALL BE SIZED TO PROVIDE A TURNING SPACE , 36" CLR. RAMP SURFACE
(See detail 1 ACC sheets) % MIN. 36" CLR. = 36" CLR. L 12
HANDRAILS: RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6" SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS : MIN. MIN. w MIN. w MIN.
EDGE PROTECTION: THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE RAMP RUN OR LANDING SHALL EXTEND 12" $— ¢ d
BEYOND THE INSIDE FACE OF A RAILING OR THERE SHALL BE A 4" MIN. HEIGHT CURB OR A [ 1
BARRIER AT THE EDGE OF THE RAMP OR LANDING CONSTRUCTED SO THAT IT PREVENTS THE EXTENDED
PASSAGE OF A 4" DIAMETER SPHERE CURB OR BARRIER FLOOR SURFACE
BARRIER SHALL PREVENT
RAMPS ARRIER SHALL PREVENT RAMP EDGE PROTECTION
1/4"=1-0"
CURB RAMPS DETECTABLE WARNINGS
THE MIN. WIDTH OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE 36". ALL ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH ADJACENT SURFACES, EITHER
SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20.  LIGHT-ON-DARK OR DARK-ON-LIGHT.
THE CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:12 WITH A MAX. CROSS SLOPE OF 1 :48. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES IN INTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL DIFFER FROM

LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE
ACCUMULATION OF WATER.

ADJOINING WALKING SURFACES IN RESILIENCY OR SOUND-ON-CANE CONTACT.
TRUNCATED DOMES SHALL BE ALIGNED IN A SQUARE PATTERN.

E—— 7 A36"MIN. LENGTH LANDING AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB
|2 | aone | RAMP SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF CURB RAMPS.
= | S CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED OR PROTECTED TO TOP DIAMETER 50% MIN. CENTER-TO-CENTER
DETECTABLE ! I PREVENT THEIR OBSTRUCTION BY PARKED VEHICLES. TO 65% MAX. OF THE SPACING 1.6" MIN.
WARNING BASE DIAMETER TO 2.4" MAX.
(IF PROVIDED) CURB RAMP 1:12 MAX. SLOPE @
FLARED SIDES 1:10 MAX. SLOPE CHECK Wi LOC L RISDICTION X,
CURB RAMP FLARES PAINTED IF WARNINGS ARE REQUIRED.
6" TO 8" o P ADJACENT CURB IS PAINTED CURRENTLY IBC & ANSI A117.1 ONLY BASE @ )
NE REQUIRE DETECTABLE WARNINGS DIAMETER
AT LIMITED & SPECIFIC LOCATIONS. 9" MIN. HEIGHT
36" MIN. TO 1.4" MAX. % 2
1/4"=1'-0"

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

CHAPTER 4

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

LOCATION: PER IBC SECTION 1106.6, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM ADJACENT PARKING TO AN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE. WHERE PRACTICAL THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT CROSS LANES OF TRAFFIC. WHERE CROSSING TRAFFIC LANES IS NECESSARY, THE ROUTE

SHALL BE DESIGNATED AND MARKED AS A CROSSWALK.

PARKING STALL SIZE: CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 96" MIN. WIDTH. ACCESS AISLES SERVING CAR PARKING
SPACES SHALL BE 60" MIN. IN WIDTH. ACCESS AISLES SERVING VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 96" MIN. IN WIDTH.

ACCESS AISLE: CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL HAVE AN ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE ON EITHER SIDE OF THE
PARKING SPACE. THE ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE 60" MIN. IN WIDTH FOR CAR STALLS AND 96" MIN. IN WIDTH FOR VAN
STALLS AND EXTEND THE FULL LENGTH OF AND AT THE SAME LEVEL AS THE PARKING SPACE THEY SERVE. ACCESS AISLES

SHALL BE MARKED SO AS TO DISCOURAGE PARKING IN THEM

FLOOR SURFACES: PARKING STALLS & ADJACENT ACCESS AISLES SHALL HAVE A SURFACE SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 1:48.
VERTICAL CLEARANCE: ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING STALLS, ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM, & VEHICULAR ROUTES SERVING

THE VAN SPACE SHALL HAVE A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 98" MIN.

IDENTIFICATION: ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE INDICATED BY A VERTICAL SIGN. SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY THAT IS WHITE WITH A BLUE BACKGROUND. SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING
SPACES SHALL CONTAIN THE DESIGNATION "VAN ACCESSIBLE". A VERTICAL "NO PARKING" SIGN SHALL BE ERECTED AT
THE HEAD OF EACH ACCESS AISLE LOCATED ADJACENT TO AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE. THESE SIGNS MAY INCLUDE
ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, AN INDICATION OF THE AMOUNT OF THE MONETARY PENALTY
FOR PARKING IN THE SPACE WITHOUT A VALID PERMIT OR THE ACCESS AISLE. THESE SIGNS SHALL BE 60" MIN. ABOVE THE

FLOOR OF THE PARKING SPACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIG

N.

SIGN MOUNTING: SIGNS ARE TO BE MOUNTED COMPLETELY OUTSIDE OF CIRCULATION PATHS WHEREVER POSSIBLE.
WHERE MOUNTING IS NECESSARY WITHIN A PATH OF CIRCULATION, SIGNS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF IBC
SECTION 1003.3 FOR PROTRUDING OBJECTS AND POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS.

* SIGNS MOUNTED ON POSTS WITHIN A CIRCULATION PATH SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 80"
MIN. FROM THE LOWEST POINT OF THE SIGN(S) TO THE WALKING SURFACE. IF A POST MOUNTED SIGN IS SIZED SUCH
THAT IT PROTRUDES 4" MAX. FROM THE MOUNTING POST, THEN THE MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 60" MIN.
ABOVE THE PARKING SURFACE SO AS TO NOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY ANY PARKED VEHICLES.

! /;\\ .//;.\\ .’/.;.\
\, ~// ‘\~ 7 ‘\_' r/\
Bac—" A T8 ALL SIGNS TO BE

MOUNTED OUTSI
ACRC(EEJ%_IEBLE CURB OF CIRCULATION
) RAMP PATH IF POSSIBLE

Z
7

ATTTTTITITIN

VAN
U THE MA
l60 MINY, 96" MIN._|
. . ACCESS AISLE MARKED
40" MIN. L 96" MIN. AT TO DISCOURAGE PARKING
VAN STALL = VAN STALL

NOTATION DOES NOT
NEED TO BE A SEPARATE

INCORPORATED INTO

DE

*
MARKED WITH

INTERNATIONAL
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ACCESSIBILITY
WHITE ON BLUE
BACKGROUND

60" MIN.

VAN ACCESSIBLE"

SIGN BUT CAN BE
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12"
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@ ACCESSIBLE PARKING

ACCESSIBLE STAIR REQUIREMENTS

ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD DEPTHS. RISERS SHALL BE

4" HIGH MIN. AND 7" HIGH MAX. TREADS SHALL BE 11" DEEP MIN.
OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED & TREADS SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT

MORE THAN 1:48.

STAIR NOSINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE DIAGRAMS SHOWN HERE AND THE LEADING 2" OF THE TREAD SHALL HAVE
VISUAL CONTRAST OF DARK-ON-LIGHT OR LIGHT-ON-DARK FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE TREAD.

STAIR TREADS & LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT ACCUMULATION OF WATER.

FLOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT EACH FLOOR LANDING ADJACENT TO THE STAIRWELL DOOR
LEADING INTO THE CORRIDOR. SIGNS SHALL BE IN RAISED CHARACTERS & BRAILLE. "EXIT" SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT

STAIRS LEADING TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. (See detail 21 ACC

sheets)

° 75" MAX. 75" MAX. RADIUS 5" MAX.
30 MAX,: \ 2 w 2 jl: | 2 : |

ANGLED RISER CURVED NOSING BEVELED NOSING

11LACCESSIBLE STAIRS

RADIUS OF TREAD EDGE

(TYPICAL FOR ALL PROFILES)

3/8"=1-0"

HANDRAILS

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS & RAMPS. THEY SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL
LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN. INSIDE HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACKS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN

FLIGHTS OR RUNS.

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES & ANY SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS
& SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES. THEY SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED
ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOM SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20% OF IT'S LENGTH

Ao A
3 CIRCULAR CROSS
SECTION SHALL HAVE

AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OF 14" MIN. TO 2" MAX. T
PERIMETER w2
DIMENSION 30|&
OF 4;M|N. 22|32
; TO 64" MAX. Q|
% e
MAX. = 3_(c §
NON-CIRCULAR & & 2
CROSS SECTIONS y“

HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS

EXTENSIONS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND AND IN THE SAME DIRECTION
OF A STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN EXCEPT FOR THE INSIDE
CONTINUOUS HANDRAIL AT SWITCHBACK STAIRS OR RAMPS.
HANDRAILS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD OR THE LANDING
SURFACE, OR BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT
STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN.

AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT THE HANDRAIL SHALL EXTEND
AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING.

") HANDRAILS

HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS

{ x|, X y

2
1

| BOTTOM

HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS AT STAIRS

AT RAMPS

A1,

—

12"

34"-38"

MIN.

v TOP

11/2" =1-0" AND 3/8"=1-0"
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LEGEND

= Portion of perimeter with 30 feet of open space

FRONTAGE INCREASE TO BUILDING AREA

Per IBC Section 506.3 buildings that adjoin or have access to a public way or qualifying green
space for more than 25% of their total perimeter are eligible for an area factor increase based

on frontage.
To qualify for an area factor increase based on frontage, the public way or open space adjacent

to the building perimeter shall have a minimum distance (W) of 20 feet, and only the first 30
feet shall be considered in the calculation. The measurement shall be to the nearest lot line, the
entire width of a street, alley or public way, or the exterior face of an adjacent building on the

same property.

For purposes of simplifying this calculation only those portions of perimeter fronting right of
way or green space with a dimension of 30 feet or more are considered. Those portions of
perimeter that front areas that may qualify (are more than 20 feet, but are less than 30 feet) are

not included in the frontage calculation.

Frontage Area increase calculation:
L = [F/P-0.25]W/30
I; = area of increase due to frontage
F = Building perimeter that fronts on a public way or open space
P = Full building perimeter
W = Width of public way or open space (max of 30"

For Building H
F=374.45
P=416.26'
W =30
I; =[374.45'/416.26'-0.25]30'/30' = 0.65 factor of increase due to frontage

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA

Per IBC Table 506.2: Buildings of R-2 occupancy with VB construction type are allowed to
have an area of 7,000 square feet per floor. With the area factor increase from above this

allowable area per floor is increased as follows:
7,000 s.f. + (7,000 s.f. X 0.65) = 11,546 square feet per floor allowed

Proposed floor area for Building H
Floor 1: 8,266 s.f.
Floor 2: 8,028 s.f.
Floor 3: 8,284 s.f.

104" (25% OF BUILDING PERIMETER)
REQUIRED LENGTH OF AAAR
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